

Patient Information Fundus Fluorescein Angiograph

Introduction

You have been given this leaflet because your eye doctor would like you to have a test called a fundus fluorescein angiography to investigate your eye condition. The leaflet explains the benefits, risks and alternatives, as well as what you can expect when you come to hospital.

What is fundus fluorescein angiography (FFA)?

Fundus Fluorescein Angiography is a procedure that is used to take a series of photographs of the back of the eye (retina). It will give your eye doctor more inofmation about the condition of the back of your eye and is used to decide what treatment is needed. It is not a treatment itself.

For the procedure, you will be given an injection of a yellow-orange dye called fluorescein into a vein in the back of your hand. The dye is carried around by the bloodstream and makes it easier for the blood vessels at the back of your eye to be examined and photographed.

What are the benefits?

This test will give your eye doctor important information to help them understand your eye condition and plan how to treat it.

What are the possible side effects?

You may get:

- Waves of nausea (feel sick) and occasionally be sick 30 60 seconds after the injection, especially if you have had a heavy meal before the test. For this reason, it is a good idea not to have a heavy meal before your appointment.
- Sneezing.
- A strange taste at the back of the mouth after the injection.
- The injection site can be painful if the dye leaks from the vein into the surrounding tissue.
- A mild headache.
- An allergic reaction. Please let the doctor know if you have multiple allergies or have had a severe allergic reaction before.

What are the alternatives?

Your doctor has recommended that a fundus fluorescein angiography is the best way to get a detailed picture of the condition of your eyes. If you do not wish to have the test, we may not be able to monitor the condition of your eyes as accurately.

How long does it take?

The test takes about 20 - 30 minutes, although you will probably be at the hospital for approximately two hours.

What do I need to do before the test?

As your eyes will be blurry after the test, you may want to arrange for someone to come with you. Also, please note that you will not be able to drive after the test.

What happens at the appointment?

You will need to sign a written consent form giving your permission for the test to be done.

Once you have done this, we will test your vision. Then we will put drops into your eyes to widen the pupils, allowing the camera to view the back of the eye. These drops take approximately 30 minutes to work.

Ophthalmology Department Russells Hall Hospital

Occasionally, a second dose of drops is needed.

Our medical photographer will start by taking some photographs of your eyes.

The nurse will then give you a small injection of fluorescein dye into a vein in the back of your hand.

The photographer will take a series of flash photographs of your eyes, which will cause some temporary dazzling of your vision.

You will then be able to go home.

How do I get the results?

Your eye doctor will review the FFA and then you will be sent a follow up appointment letter through the post.

What happens after the test?

The eye drops will blur your vision for four to six hours after the test. You will also have some dazzling from the flash photography. Therefore, it is advisable to bring someone with you. **Please do not drive.**

The dye will make your skin and urine turn yellowish. Your vision may have a yellowish tinge. These will return to normal in a couple of days.

If you have any questions after reading this leaflet:

Please contact the **Urgent Referral Clinic** team at Russells Hall Hospital Eye Clinic on **01384 456111 ext. 3633** (9am to 4.30pm, Monday to Friday).

Eye emergency, out of hours

In case of an eye emergency after the closing hours of the Eye Clinic at Russells Hall (including weekends and bank holidays), please contact:

Birmingham and Midland Eye Centre on 0121 507 4440

The doctor on call is usually based at the Eye Centre, City Hospital, Dudley Road, Birmingham. They may need to call you back, and if necessary, they will arrange for you to visit them.

Note: the information in this booklet is provided for information only. The information found is **not** a substitute for professional medical advice or care by a qualified doctor or other health care professional. **Always** check with your doctor if you have any concerns about your condition or treatment. This is only indicative and general information for the procedure. Individual experiences may vary and all the points may not apply to all patients at all times. Please discuss your individual circumstances with your eye doctor. **Author Julia Phillips, Lead Nurse, Advanced Glaucoma Practitioner**

This leaflet can be downloaded or printed from http://dgft.nhs.uk/services-and-wards/ophthalmology/

This leaflet can be made available in large print, audio version and in other languages, please call 0800 073 0510.

للحصول على هذه النشرة بحجم أكبر، وعلى شكل إصدار صوتي و بلغات 108000730510.

此宣传单可提供大字版本、音频版本和其它语言版本, 请拨打电话:08000730510。

Ulotka dostępna jest również w dużym druku, wersji audio lub w innym języku. W tym celu zadzwoń pod numer 0800 073 0510.

ਇਹ ਪਰਚਾ ਵੱਡੇ ਅੱਖਰਾਂ, ਬੋਲ ਕੇ ਰੀਕਾਰਡ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਅਤੇ ਦੂਸਰੀਆਂ ਭਾਸ਼ਾਵਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਵੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ, 0800 073 0510 ਤੇ ਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ ਜੀ।

Aceasta brosura poate fi pusa la dispozitie tiparita cu caractere mari, versiune audio sau in alte limbi, pentru acest lucru va rugam sunati la 0800 073 0510.

یہ کتابچہ آپ کو بڑے حروف کی لکھائی ، سمعی صورت اور دیگر زبانوں میں مہیا کیا جا سکتا ہے برائے مہربانی فون نمبر 08000730510